

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division

STEVES AND SONS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-545-REP
)	
JELD-WEN, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF STEVES AND SONS, INC.'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
SECTION 7 LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. STEVES’ DEFINITION OF THE RELEVANT MARKET IS UNDISPUTED	11
II. MARKET SHARES ARE UNDISPUTED	11
III. STEVES HAS MET ITS BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING PRESUMPTIVE ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Advanced Microtherm, Inc. v. Norman Wright Mech. Equip. Corp.</i> , NO. C 04-02266, 2010 WL 11478992 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2010).....	14
<i>AlliedSignal, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Beale v. Hardy</i> , 769 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1985)	10, 11
<i>Bell Microprods., Inc. v. Global-Insync, Inc.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Va. 1998)	10, 14
<i>Berlyn, Inc. v. Gazette Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 609 (D. Md. 2001)	6, 9
<i>Berlyn, Inc. v. Gazette Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 718 (D. Md. 2002).....	8, 15
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	6
<i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)	6, 9
<i>Dittmann v. Ireco, Inc.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 807 (N.D.N.Y. 1995).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mo. 2006).....	15
<i>Emmett v. Johnson</i> , 532 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7, 8, 13
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....	6, passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. USF Holland Inc.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15
<i>Hittman Nuclear & Development Corp v. Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc.</i> , No. N-78-25070, 1979 WL 1749 (D. Md. Nov. 26, 1979).....	14, 15
<i>Polypore Int’l, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 686 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>ProMedica Health Sys. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014)	6, 9, 13
<i>Remington Prods., Inc. v. N. Am. Philips Corp.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 36 (D. Conn. 1989).....	14
<i>St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. Ralston Purina, Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	10
<i>Telecor Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Thomas v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1111, 1119 (D. Or. 2016)	15
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 171, 192 (D.D.C. 2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Bazaarvoice, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-00133, 2014 WL 203966 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2014).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7, 11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	6, 8, 9
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 18 (1996).....	1, passim
49 U.S.C. § 14706.....	15
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(g)	10, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> , § 5.3 (Aug. 19, 2010) (“ <i>Merger Guidelines</i> ”)	7, passim
